GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.461
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4.2.2021

Construction of Toilets

+461. SHRI AJAY KUMAR MISRA TENI:
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTTI be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of toilets constructed so far under the “Swachh Bharat Mission (Rural)” in
the country;

(b) whether any target has been set up by the Government for the years 2020-22; and

(c) if so, the details thereof, Block/district/state-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) As per the data reported by the States/UTs on the online Integrated Management
Information System of Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)], 10.75 crore Individual
household latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed under SBM(G) since the launch of the
scheme on 2™ October, 2014.

(b) to (c) SBM(G) is a demand driven scheme, hence no pre-fixed targets can be set.



